A copy of the Order and of a map may be examined during normal office hours at the Reception Desk at the Main Entrance to County Hall, Wakefield, and at the Traffic Unit, DoPET, Bishopgarth, Westfield Road, Wakefield.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974 or on the grounds that any requirements of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks from the date upon which the Order was made (ie. 23rd January 1979) apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield, WF1 2QW.

WEST YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Bradford) (Traffic Regulation) (No. 68) Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council have made the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended. The effect of the Order which comes into force on 5th February 1979 insofar as it relates to lengths of road at Bingley is: Bingley is:

- (a) To prohibit waiting by vehicles at any time with a loading and unloading ban 8 a.m. to 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) on lengths of Park Road.
- (b) To prohibit waiting by vehicles at any time on short lengths of Bradley Street, Busfield Street, Clyde Street, Kingsway, Lime Street, Midland Hill, Mornington Road, Wellington Street, Whitley Street, parts of Chapel Lane and Ferncliffe Road, and Foundry Hill (full length). (There will be an exemption for taxis in respect of Wellington Street).
- (c) To prohibit waiting by vehicles from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) with a loading and unloading ban 8 a.m. to 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. to 6 p.m. on further parts of Park Road.
- (d) To prohibit waiting by vehicles from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) on further parts of Bradley Street and Chapel Lane, short lengths of Charles Street, Clyde Street, parts of Hill Side Road, Lime Street, Midland Hill, Park Road, the un-named road extending from Bradley Street to Johnson Street, Waterloo Road, Wellington Street, Whitley Street and Wilson Road.
- (e) To allow limited waiting by vehicles of 30 minutes in any 2 hours from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Satur-days) on part of the north side of Chapel Lane.
- (f) To prohibit waiting, loading and unloading by vehicles from 8 a.m. to 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. to 6 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) on 3 further parts of Park Road and also allow limited waiting for 1 hour in any 2 hours from 9.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. (Mondays to Saturdays) Saturdays) on the same lengths of road.
- (g) To legalise the existing one-way traffic system in Foundry Hill.

The Order contains the usual exemptions.

A copy of the Order and of a map showing the restricted A copy of the Order and of a map showing the restricted roads may be examined during normal office hours at the Reception Desk at the main entrance to the County Hall, Wakefield at the DoPET Traffic Unit, Princes House, Wardley Centre, Little Horton Lane, Bradford and at the Bradford Metropolitan District Council Area Offices, Town Hall, Kirkgate, Shipley and Town Hall, Bingley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974 or on the grounds that any requirements of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in

relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks from the

date upon which the Order was made (ie. 23rd January 1979) apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield, WF1 2QW.

(536)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

HAMMERSMITH BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-Section 210

The Council of the London Borough of Hammersmith (Hythe Road Footpath) Public Path Stopping-Up Order

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on 24th January 1979 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Council of the London Borough of Hammersmith as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modifications will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Hythe Road to the demolished footbridge over the Grand

Union Canal.

Union Canal.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Information Desk in the Town Hall, King Street, London W.6 and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Borough Solicitor (Ref. CJMA) London Borough of Lamparement Hammersmith Hammersm Hammersmith, Hammersmith House, Black's Road, London W.6, not later than 2nd March 1979 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if so duly made are withdrawn the Council of the London Borough of Hammersmith may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the

Secretary of State with the Order.

W. R. Flanagan, Borough Solicitor.

Dated 25th January 1979.

(483)

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF DECISION TO ADOPT LOCAL PLAN

Town and Country Planning Act 1971

Hampshire County Council, Western Wards of Fareham Action Area Plan

Notice is hereby given that Hampshire County Council have decided to adopt the above-named local plan as modified by them, unless, before the plan has been adopted, the Secretary of State for the Environment directs that the plan shall not be adopted until further notice or shall not have effect unless approved by him.

Certified copies of the plan, of the report of the inquiry into objections, of the Council's statement prepared following the consideration of the report and of the lists of modifications have been deposited at the offices of the Secretaries and Planning Officers of each of the following local authorities and are available for inspection free of charge during normal office hours:

Hampshire County Council, The Castle, Winchester; Fareham Borough Council, Civic Offices, High Street, Fareham.

Copies of all the relevant documents may also be inspected free of charge at the following places during normal opening hours:

Titchfield Common Post Office, Hunts Pond Road, Fareham;